

In the Court of Judge, Special Court & 2nd Addl. Sessions Judge, Alipore
Special Case No. 313/2022

CNR: WBSP01-017814-2022

Ref.: Thakurpukur PS Case no: 318/2022 Dated: 27.11.2022
U/s 506 I.P.C & U/s- 4/6/8/12 of the Protection of Children from Sexual Offence
Act, 2012.

Present: Manas Ranjan Sanyal, Judge(JO code: WB666),
Special Court & 2nd A.S.J.,
Alipore, South 24-Parganas.

StateVs..... Surajit Bhattacharjee

Order No.05

Dt. 02.12.2022

Record is put up today on the prayer of the I.O.

The I.O of this case has made prayer for medico-legal examination of victim girl and also prays for necessary direction to record the statement of the victim girl u/s- 164 Cr.P.C at the Court premises instead of Advance Neuro Psychiatry Institue, Joka, Kolkata as she has been discharged from the said hospital.

Heard the learned Special P.P.

The prayers of the I.O are considered and allowed for interest of investigation.

The Professor & Head of Department of Forensic Science and State Medicine, S.S.K.M Medical College & Hospital, Kolkata is requested to make necessary arrangement for medical examination of the victim girl by a woman doctor. The examination shall be done following the procedure laid down by section 164A of the Criminal Procedure Code, 1973 (2 of 1974) and section 27 of the POCSO Act, 2012. The examination of the girl should be done in presence of parents of the child or any other person in whom the child reposes trust or confidence. If for any reason, the parents or the person in whom the child has confidence cannot be present in that event, medical examination shall be conducted in presence of a woman nominated by the Head of the Medical Institution.

The I.O of this case is directed to produce the victim girl to the concerned hospital on the scheduled date.

Let a copy of this order be also sent to the learned A.C.J.M, Alipore for information and taking necessary action regarding recording statement of the victim girl u/s- 164 Cr.P.C.

Let the part record received from the court of the learned A.C.J.M, Alipore along with the statement recorded u/s 164 Cr.P.C in one sealed envelope be tagged with the original case record.

To date i.e. 05.12.2022 for production of accused from P.C, I.O's report and awaiting statement of the victim girl.

D/c by me.

Sd/- Manas Ranjan Sanyal
Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.

Sd/- Manas Ranjan Sanyal
Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.