

In the Court of Judge, Special Court & 2nd Addl. Sessions Judge, Alipore  
**Special ST Case No. 11(01)2023**  
**Special Case No. 313/2022**  
**CNR: WBSP01-017814-2022**

Present: Sudipta Bhattacharjee, Judge(JO code: WB00794),  
Special Court & 2nd A.S.J.,  
Alipore, South 24-Parganas.

Order No.21  
Dt. 25.04.2024

Record is put up today by way of a put up petition filed by the learned counsel for the defacto complainant.

Learned counsel for the defacto complainant submits a server copy of Order dated 08.04.20224 passed in C.R.R 1041 of 2024 by the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta supported by an affidavit of the defacto complainant.

It appears from the Order that the Hon'ble Court has been pleased to observe as follows:

***'Having regard to the progress of the trial particularly in respect of alleged offence under the POCSO Act along with the relevant section of the Indian Penal Code, I direct that on and from the month of May, 2024 learned trial court would fix a schedule of three dates and to fix such schedule once in every 45 days so that the trial of the case can be taken to its logical conclusion with in a reasonable period of time. No unnecessary adjournment be granted to any of the parties. In case any witness is not available or not traceable, the learned trial court after one schedule will inform the Deputy commissioner of Police in-charge of Thakurpukur Police Station who would ensure regarding the availability of the witnesses on the next date/ schedule so fixed or in the alternative submit a report assigning reasons for non-availability of such witnesses concerned. It would be the discretion of the learned trial court to allow such witnesses for deposing in connection with the instant case any further for the interest of justice or not. The trial of the case would continue in spite of any resolution of local bar and the participating advocates will not in any manner stall the proceedings because of such resolution. Learned Public Prosecutor conducting the case would produce all the materials, documents and exhibits on the date so fixed for examination of the witnesses. All stakeholders would cooperate with the trial court to conclude the trial at the earliest.'***

To date i.e. 16.05.2024 for appearance of accused and evidence.

Prosecution is directed to produce the witnesses on the date fixed positively.

Sd/- Sudipta Bhattacharjee  
Judge, Special Court &  
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.